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MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Administrators  
 
FROM:  Michelle Olk, Director, Employee and Labor Relations 
   
DATE:  RELEASE SEPTEMBER 23, 2022 
 
RE: 2022-2023 CWA REPRESENTATION PER FUNCTIONAL AREA AND BUILDING 
 

 
CWA has started training those who have expressed interest in becoming 
representatives, or Stewards, in the buildings where they work. The focus of the 
Stewards is to uphold the contract and represent employees therein.  
 
Stewards may represent employees at their assigned work building when 
meetings/discussions with Administration or supervision take place with employees; 
they can be the building representative for your Let’s Talk meetings, and may assist you 
when there is a question about the contract.  They help their members with when 
questions arise related to the contract and may participate in labor-management 
meetings.  
 
Not every building has a trained Steward yet, and so the Area Vice President is that 
person who is your resource for the above needs if there is not a Steward in your 
building. Employees are still required to obtain representation themselves in 
employment-related matters, but this information is provided to you on who they 
should call (if they ask you) and contact information for you to have handy when 
needed. 
 
Please make sure your appropriate staff have this information handy if needed.  
 
Contact information for all Area VPs and Stewards is on the next page.  
  



2022-2023 CWA Area and School Representatives 
Version September 23, 2022. Will be updated as needed.  

 

HR doc 2022 

Functional 
Area 

Name  Title Email  Phone number 

President of 
CWA 

Maureen 
Weisberg 

President Weisbergm@cwalocal3180.org 772-532-7889 

 Mike Murray Executive Vice 
President 

MurrayM@cwalocal3180.org> 772-266-4002 

     

Custodians Willie Debarry Area Vice President Debarryw@cwalocal3180.org 772-360-8433 

 Lehatta Smith Steward, VBHS  772-563-3564 

 Jason Banks Steward, VBE   

 Keyeetta 
Hudson 

Steward, Glendale   

 David Barum Steward, Wabasso   

     

Clerical Patty Giordano Area Vice President Giordanop@cwalocal3180.org  

     

Nurses Maureen 
Weisberg 

President Weisbergm@cwalocal3180.org 772-532-7889 

 Liza Colon, RN Steward, VBE Liza.colon@indianriverschools.org 787-477-0212 

     

Food service Mary Dotsey Area Vice President Dotseym@cwalocal3180.org 772-643-3540 

     

Maintenance Michael 
Brothers 

Area Vice President BrothersM@cwalocal3180 772-584-7257 

     

Teacher 
Assistants 

Carolyn Zimei Area Vice President Zimiec@cwalocal3180.org 772-571-7048 

 Rickey Smith Steward, Rosewood 
Magnet 

Rickey.smith@indianriverschools.
org 

772-501-9804 

     

Transportation Jackie Smith Area Vice President Smithj@cwalocal3180.org 772-978-8440 

 Harriet Biggs  Steward  772-501-5019 

     

Computer 
Techs 

Michael 
Brothers 

Area Vice President BrothersM@cwalocal3180.org 772-584-7257 

 Ben Pearson Steward, District IT 
department 

Ben.pearson@indianriverschools.
org 

772-559-3423 

     

Security Michael 
Brothers 

Area Vice President BrothersM@cwalocal3180.org 772-584-7257 

 Michael 
Moore  

Steward, Oslo MS Michael.moore@indianriverschoo
ls.org 

609-635-8382 

Computer Lab Mary Ann Kalin Steward, VBE   

     
 


